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ITHE UNIVERSITY OF UTARH

SALT LAKE CITY
January 14, 1969

TJAMES C. FLETCHER
PRESIDENT

Professor Joseph D. Andrade
Department of Mechanical Engineering
Merrill Engineering Building

Campus

Dear Professor Andrade:

It is a pleasure for me to inform you that the
Board of Regents has confirmed your appointments as
Assistant Professor of Materials Engineering in Mechanical
Engineering and Research Instructor in Surgery, effective
January 1, 1969.

We certainly hope that you will enjoy your work
here at the University of Utah.

Sincerely,
{ // /. '
. e ALY
'__-"C-zb.', (F # L \

President

JCF:no




THE UNIVERSITY OF UTAH
COLLEGE OF MEDICINE

DEPARTMENT OF SURGERY
SALT LAKE CITY 84112
Bldg. 512 October 23, 1968

DIVISION OF ARTIFICIAL ORGANS
WiLLem J. Kovrr, M.D., Ph.D.
Chairman/Professor of Surgery

Dr. Joe Andrade
2250 South Ogden Street
Denver, Colorado 80210

Dear Dr. Andrade:

I am delighted that you have accepted. T will be in favor of
sending you out for a short apprenticeship with Dr. Falb. T am
looking forward to the time of our cooperation.

Sincerely yours,

Vs,

l..-]__/z
W. J. Kolff, M.D, ‘/:Z/;f://

WIK/ b

cc: Dr., A, Sosin




2250 South Ogden
Denver, Colorado
December 11, 1868

Dres Aes Sosin, Head

Division of Materials Science
and Engineering

University of Utah

Salt Lake City , Utah

Dear Dr, Sosin,

I firast met Don Lyman at the Wisconsin Engineering Institute
in Biomedical Materisles in 4pril, 1966, He was enrolled

, as a "student" with-'the re~t of us., This was -everal days

& after the annual meeting of the American Sociéty for
Artifiecial Internal Orgsns; he wars program chairman for thet
meeting., The quality that immedistely imprecssed me was
his great friendliness, He i:s extremely personsble and
easy to talk to. In addition, he has the unique ebility
to transmit informstion elearly end =lvost effortlessly,
I have heerd him speak four times. BEach time the talk
was well organized and besutifully presented. He has
tsught st Stanford and st Sen Jose (Celifornies) State
Collere; he 1s interested in teaching,.

He has made a very significant contribution in the
develooment of polymers with unigue permeability properties =
the abllity to litersally discriminate between wvery sirmiler
mobecules by means of partitionine. These materials will
no doubt find their way into artifficial kidney applications,
drug delivery systems, and membrane models, He is a
recogniged expert in dialysisj and he has lectured to
various groups in Europe on the subjecte He was chairwmen
the dialysis session at the Inte national Conference on
FMedicul and Biologicsl Enginmering last August in Stock-
holm, He was to hasve gone to Rus=1a this psst summer as
a guest of the Scviet Academy, but the Czechoslovekian
erisis forced a postponement of the trip.,

He is also a recognized expert on blood-polymer inter-
actions and blood clottings Though he has only published
two papers in this area, both of them are classics, His
1965 peper was the firet sttempt to relste blood coagul:ztion
to a fundamental property of surfaces, 1,6., surface iree
energy. XHis 1968 paper has opened the way for a new
eapproach to blood coagulation theoriesy it cssts a great
deal of doubt on the current theorics of surface-induced
coagulation.

He 1s completing = book (Blomedical Folymers - MeGraw-
Hill) whieh will be the first volume ever publi-hed in its
sub ject area and whicech will probably contain much previously
unpublished work, WNo doubt it will be the standard, text,
reference, and clsssic for nsgy years to come,

Dr, Lymen is well known and respectec in biomediccl
circles and to the N.I.H. He ha» succkded in maintaining
snd expanding his funding in theze l~:sn years, He i= also




on the editorial advising staff of the Journal of Biomedic:al
Materials Research.

I must add that I may be biased. '‘Don is ‘one of &he
two people who have most Influenced me in my graduate work,
primaerily because of his 1965 paper relating ®blood coagu-
lation to surface free energy. I 'am mnot very familar with
his dislysis work, but it is gquite evident trat his work
is the foundation of s truly scientific approach' to membrane
development and understanding. I don't know how many
paper: he hac published, but I do know he has made a funda=-
mental ecntribution to tne understanding: of" the. bulk properties
of polymers (permecability) as well as to polymer surfsce
properties (adsorptiom),.

If' you have any specific gquestions,” please ask them,

Have = happy Christmas. T can't wait to ‘arrive gnd

get started.

Sincerely,

qHANO
SNVILSIHHD H0




2250 South Ogden Streef
Denver, Colorado H021d
Oetober 15, 1968

Dre Ae Sosin

JMvision of Materials Science and Enginecering
Joll-ge of knpineering

Univer=ity of Utah

Salt Leke City, Utah 84112

Dear Dr. Sosin,

Thank you for your letter wich Dr. Kolf! and the formal offen
I enthusisstically accept!?

The work here is ~rogressing though not guite as rapidly as
I'd hopeds I am in the process of writing now, and data is
8t11ll coming in., I am still hoping to have 1t completed and
defended by January. .

During our telephone conversation you asked me wo briefly
outline how I mlight employ & scenning electron microscope
(3EM) Af one were available vn campus. I had hope: to survey
the lieterature and come up with some concrete and practical
possibilities but, unfortunately, I stlll heven't (cne that.
I have briefly examined some review books an pupers on the
3¢Ms I mifhbh use one in the following. ways:

le Jirect examination of the surface topo=-
graphy of crystalline polymers. The fuirly
goos resolving power of tne SEM (100-2004%)
might. permit <irect observation of polymer
lamilla. The brochure on the J3M-2 SEM
hag several pnhotographs of miero-spherulites
and shows some of the possibilities, &
very recent example of a practical appli-
cation of the SiM for the study of polymer
surfaces 1s reported in Chemieal and
Engineering Newa, 9/23/68, p. b0. dinis
was a study. of the relationship ol polymer
surface topography to tissue adhesion in
surgical implants, I expect to continue
some of my work on the chemical modifica-
tion of polymer surfeces. The SEM could
be used to learn how th: ~urface topography
chenges with the various chemicsl trestments,
This is g largely unexplored area, psrticu-
larly for such treatments as proteinstion
and heparinigation. I wculd also like to
gtudy some aspects o' substrate effects
on polymer morphology. The 3EM would be
used to charseterize both tie substrate and
the resultant polymer.
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THE UNIVERSITY OF UTAH

SALT LAKE CITY 84112

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING

9 October 1968

DIVISION OF MATERIALS SCIENCE
AND ENGINEERING

Mr. J. D. Andrade
2250 Ogden
Denver, Colorado

Dear Joe:

Following tThe content of our recent conversation, we are pleased
to offer you a dual position as an Assistant Professor of Materials
and as an Assistant Research Professor of Surgery in the Division of
Artificial Organs. Your salary would be $9,000 per academic year,
subject to department and College approval, shared equally by the
Materials Division, College of Engineering and by the Division of
Artificial Organs, Department of Surgery. |In this position, your duties
would include teaching in the curriculum of the Materials Division with
primary emphasis in the area of biomedical materials and phenomena and
research activities in this area of The materials field. |In your
research, it would be expected that you would conduct an activity with-
in the College of Engineering as well as working directly with the

Division of Artificial Organs. We hope and believe that you will be
able to select your research so that these two operations will reinforce
each other and will assist you in performing a function which we regard

as particularly important--enabling the staff members of the Materials
Division and of the Division of Artificial Organs to communicate freely
and cooperate profitably.

You will be eligible for our TIAA-CREF annuity program in which the
University will withhold 5% of your salary and match it with an additional
5% which effectively results in a 4% greater salary. This an outstanding
retirement program used by most universities in the counfry. We also
have health insurance, etc.

Consulting by faculty members is encouraged within the |imitations
of the Faculty Regulations, which permit consulting two days a month.
Faculty members may receive an additional one third of their salary for
work on sponsored research during the summer.

This offer is subject fo approval by our Central Administration.
| f you have questions, please do not hesitate fo call me collect.




Mr. J. D. Andrade page 2
9 October 1968

We look forward to your association with the Materials Division
and with the Division of Artificial Organs and are prepared to answer
any questions you may presently have and to assist you in establishing
meaningful and valuable teaching and research developments on this

campus.

Singerely,

A. Sosin
Division of Materials
Screngn and Englneerlnq

A - i
2 //// ey

.” '.-' 4

W. J7Kol£f 7y &
Division of Arfificial

"Organs




of Surpgery

ear Dr, Kolfrl,

Wk vou for vour letter with Dr, Sosin and the
i1siastically eccept!d

s
@
e B’
A

thesis work has run into a few problems but I stil

to have it finished by January.
I will arrive wlth good collection o ite
igation and proteination. I expact

ively soon after 1 arrive,
atudies. Asfter becor

-

eould begin relat
of the cgurrent surface

familiar with the heparinsgation trestment and tne provlie:
{nvolved, it might be worthwhile to approacn Dre glb about

a feasibles.

. a short avprenticeship, if that is
i workxing with

I am very much looking forward to arriving and wor<in
18 b diviesions,




DOW CORNING CENTER FOR AID TO MEDICAL RESEARCH

Midland, Michigan 48640 U.S.A.

Telephone 517 636-8980

October 23, 1968

Mr. J. Andrade
2250 South Ogden Street
Denver, Colorado 80210

Dear Joe:

I have written to Dr. Kolff and Dr. Sosin at Utsh and I
enclose a copy of my letters.

Thank you very much for the references you sent., They
were exactly what I needed.

I certaidy wish you the best of luck. I was very much
impressed with Salt Lake when I visited there last year;
it looks like it would be a very fine place to live.

Sincerely yours,

— \_;"
Silas Braley
Director

SB ML
Enclosures: as stated
Signhed in Mr. Braley's absence,




beec: J. Andrade v

Qctober 23, 1968

Pr. W. J. Kolff

Division of Artificisl Organs
Bullding 512

College of Medicine
University of Utah

Salt lLake City, Utah 84112

Dear Dr., Kolff:

Mr, Joseph Andrade has asked me to write you on his behalf
concerning his background.,

I have known Mr., Andrade since he first contacted us several
years ago in his attempts to obtain all possible data on work
doné in bilomedical materials, Since that time he has con-~
sistently followed this interest, I meet him at many of the
biomedical material meetings and am consistently impressed
with the wide knowledge he has acquired in this area, As far
as I can determine, there are no important and few unimportant
references that he is not aware of and can gquote,

Mr, Andrade has a good background in the science of materials
and his continuing interest in the rapidly inereasing fleld of
the biomedical applications should make him & very valuable
nember of any materials science and engineering group.

Sincerely yours,

Silas Braley
Director

SBhL
Signed in Mr, Braley's absence,




THE UNIVERSITY OF UTAH
COLLEGE OF MEDICINE

DEPARTMENT OF SURGERY
SALT LAKE CITY 84112

September 6, 1968

DIVISION OF ARTIFICIAL ORGANS
Witeen J. Korer, M.D., Fh.D.
Chairman/Professor of Surgery

Mr. Joe Andrade
2250 South Ogden Street
Denver, Colorado 80210

Dear Mr. Andrade:

I feel terrible that I have not written you sooner. Enclosed you
will find a photocopy of a letter from Professor Sosin. Further-
more, the salary that I quoted of $9,000 would be for the academic
year, in other words vour salary would be $12,000 annuallv. It
would be agreeable with me if you prefer to split 50 - 50. The
Division of Artificial Organs will be pleased to pay $6,000 of
your salary to be paid from the Kidney Development Contract. I
have cleared this with Dr. Heim, who is the NIH officer in charge
of the kidney contract.

I will now ask Dr. Reemtsma to support your appointment as a member
of the staff of the Division of Artificial Organs in the Department
of Surgery. We will ask Dr. Reemtsma also to give you the appropriate
academic appointment,

I would like to end this letter by axpressine the hope that you will
come and I will do whatever is possible to make vour work pleasant
and scientifically rewarding and also to contribute to your happiness
in Salt Lake both for you and your wonderful family.

Sincerely,

nii,,

W. J. Kolff, M. D.

\
‘;) WJK/bwh

Enclosure




TO:

FROM:

UNIVERSITY OF UTAH
COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING

MEMORANDUM

W. J. Kolff DATE: z Septa,mbe:r i5h
NVEV
?E:CE\
. 1063
o SEP V- 9%
m.‘la—.‘:-‘_‘- =.,¢'.\'J_‘.
Uh.d.

SUBJECT: Appointment of Joseph D. Andrade

" L]
/ AS:jb

Concerning our conversation regarding Andrade, the reaction
within the Materials Division appears to be gquite favorable. A
more formal consideration of this candidate in a regular divisional
meeting is scheduled shortly.

I would suggest that proceeding further toward engaging Andrade
is in order. The split suggested by you (70%-30%) in unusual in
that all of our materials faculty are either 100% or 50%-50%. This
might give rise to concern on the part of the materials faculty.
However, I believe that a statement from Andrade concerning his
choice here would be accepted.

We would appreciate receiving Andrade's transcripts, letters
of recommendation and other related information for our Division
meeting.




22;‘:' south ugaen o treet
Denvar, golorade 50210
qeptember 10, 19060

—a

K I_.li-‘_"

. e e
ivision of Artificial Urgans
inilding 512 :
epartment of 3Surgery
Collepe of Medicine
University of iltah
alt Leke ity, tah ll:

dear Ir. Kol:f:

Phank you for your letter of Septerber 6 snd thank you for

the very excltineg snd inform tive conversatlon=®, iiscussionsy
and tours.

I sm very harpy to hear that & joint appointment appesrs to
be very promisinej o £0%=50 ¥ sppointment would Oe idecle.

1 heve contacted the Univereity of Denver, osén Jo=e State
Collee, snd the Unlver<ity of Califernia. iranseripts

of all n collere ork will be aent irectly to voO
Tre S0sin.
I trust that you have 8 letter o0 ' regomrendetion in »y

benelf fror Dr, Predeckigwmy thesls advisor. I am
contacting Dr. Donsld Lyman, Polymer seience Department,
stenford Aeseerch Institute, end 31las Breley, Director

of Dow Corning's Center for 114 to Medicsl Research,and

am requesting thset they write letters of recommendation to
you and Dr. Sosin in my behelf. There may be some del&ay
in recelving there, as 3ilars Breley 1s constantly on the
move, and Dre. Lyman 1e presently in Russls on ¢ scientifiec
tour,

1 joint apoointment at Utsh would be very chsllenging end
rewapding for me, I will aceept 1t if it 1s ofiersds 1
fonl I cculd rake «tpon> contribution to both artificlal

o
orsang an: basic materisls science &anc encineeringe.

Thank you for your con ideration and attentione.

jincerely,

Joe Andrade




2250 Soutl Ogden Street
Denver, Colorsdo 00210
eptember 10, 19060

Silas Braley, Director
Dow Corning Center for Ald to Medicad Research
Midland, Miehigan

My work on protein adsorption by cerystalline polymers is
finslly produeing some interesting results, I hops to
complete my thesis and pgrsduate soon.

I recently interviewed with Dr. Kolff at Utah and slso

with the Division of Materials Science at the University of
Utah. A joint appointment sppears very promlsing with Ur,
Kolff and with the engineering (materisls) people. For a

[l

person with my background and interests such & poslitlor
is idesl,

Would vou write a letter of recommendation in my behslf
to Dr., EKolff an Dre. Sosin, nead of the materisls group?

1 ne

I would anpreciate it very much, I'n letters need not
different, 'he gddresses are:

Dre We Je« Kolff

Division of rtifiecisl Organs - Bldg. 512
department ol Surgery
College of Mediclne
University of Utah

3alt Lake City, Utan oOiliZ2

Dr. Ae. S0s8in
Mviczion 67 Materikds Science and Engineerin

Collepge of Ensineerin
University of Utah
3alt Leke City, Utan O4llcZ

Were the polyuwer references I sent what you had in mind¥

rhank wou for yvour help and attention.

3inecerely,




2250 South Ogden S5ireet
Denver, Colorado $0210
September 10, 196t

Dr. Donald J. Lyman
Polymer Sciences Division
stanford Research Institute
Menlo Park, California

Desr Don,

Pernhzps by now you've returned from Russia. What was the
reactlon there to the invasion of (mechkoslovskia? I Amagine
you found things a bit tense and exciting.

Barb, Tonio, and I spent a very exciting few days in 3Salt
Lake City where I interviewed with Dr. Kolff and Dr. Sosin,
head of the Division of Materials Selence and Engineering.
Things look very promising for a 50-50 joint appointment =
half-time in Dr. Kolff's group and half-time as a faculty
member in materials., I was very lmpressed by the inter-
disciplinary communicastion at Utanh - everyone seens comnitted
and interested in bioensineeringz and tne furtherihg of intar-
disciplinary work. Considering my background and irt erests,
such an appointment would be 1idezal.

Would you write a letter of recommendation in wy behalf to
Dr. Kolff and Dr. Sosin? They need not be different letters.

The asddresses ars:

Dre We de. Kolff

Division of Artificial Orgzans - Bldg. 512
Department of Surgery

College of iedicine

University of Utah

Salt Leke City, Utah O4il2

JI'e Ae Sosin
Division of #Materisls Science ana Enginmering

Collere of Bngineering

University of Utan

3alt Lake City, Utan’ oOllilc
I've been gettinz some interesting results on protein
adsorption as a function of polymer erystellinity. The
work is procressing micely.

Hope to see you agaln soon. Ootop over somctime on one of
your many trips east or west.

Thank vou.

Sincerely,

Joe Andrade




2250 South Ugden Streét \
Denver, Colorado ©0210 _
\ugust 25, 196« \

@ i.J. i l}’.i‘s, ean
College of Engineering
Iniversity of Utah

T

ialt Lake City, Utah O41l12

Desy Dean Willisms:

rhank vou for your letter of August 21 5 I meant toO

leave the notes with you t forgot 1 & Irusis.

ne notes are encloc=ed. There was only one hand-out
after the second dsy - Dr, Solomons passed Out some
materisl on hi work on the mechsniecsl and bilo-
chemical preperties of bone.

I wish we could have ha a few more minutes to talk,
Je didn't eommuinicste very wéll,

I am 2 materid acientist whose specinlity 1is bio-
meterials = not polymers, or polymer mor f&rf; , or
nolymer deformation - and not just Dr, olff's type
of materisls, 'he plesties--blood area I8 my area
of experience and major knowledpge, bu® berlore deciding

on it I surveyed the entire spectrum of aterials in
medicine. To give you an idea of the extent Ol that
survey, I am enclosins the outline and chapter summaries
of a book I was working on. (Please pas® 1T on TO &¥.
8os ingwhen you are through with it.) I'he reason |

didn't centinue with it waes because 1 HKNew a
ielav mv thesis for two years or more. [ sti] want

l_,‘ . _-"j_ -_ ‘l A
In addition to biomaterials I would like to study
adsorption on high energy surfaces, with emphasis on
grain boundaries and dislocation intersections == with
the goal of hopefully chedding some light on catalysis
mechaniams and possibly on corrosion processes.

I am interested in solid surfaces, particularly thelr
chemical properties, and especially their interactions
with a biological environment, As time goes on these
finterests will change or at least broaden -- this is
somethinz I cannot predict. I am sure that 1 will
never become stagnant or overconfidente. If the experts
are not available at Utah, then I will seek them out

at conferences and by letter =- just as I have done

in Denver.




I would like to serve as liason between the meteriasle
people and the medical community, not only with Dr, Kolff
but with other medical specialities ss well, particularly
orthopedics, I have discussed this with Dr. Kolff and

he agrees, though he has his definite goals and wants

me to contribute towards attaining them, We were sble

to talk guite frankly and openly.

fhera could be problems, Dr, Kolff will feel I'm
spending too much time teaching and writing "long-hair"
papers while you and Dr, Sosin may feel I'm spending

too much time watehing sheep operations -- and there
could be some homelockinec, But I'm confident that those
would be minor problems. I've never had much trouble
with public relations,

I am young, no doubt nsive, inexperienced, and a bit
idealistiec =~ but I am also guite sure we could all
make 1t works The potential is too great not to try.

fhank you for a most exciting visit,

S8incerely, |

Joe Andrade

¢cs Dre As SoBin




2250 South Ogden St,
Denver, Colo, 00210
August 25, 1960

Dre A Soa:l.n, Head

Div, of Materials Science and ingineering
College of Enginecering

Univer-1ity of Utah

Salt Lake City, Utah 84112

Dear Dre. Sosint

During our discussions last lMonday you asked me to
put tomether a short list of possible research projects
I might pursue at Salt Lake and some sources of funding.

I am aware of three sources of fundst the N.I.H,,
NeS.,F, and the Petroleum Research Fund of the Amerilican
Chemical Society; the latter sponsors a great deal of
basiec work on polymers, I am not familiar with any of
the other socurces, such as the defense agencies.

I understand that both the N,3.F, and the FPetroleun
Research "und have research initiation grant programs
for young, inexperlienced Ph.D,'s. There would bes a
geod chance of getting one of these to get started,

The N.I.He 18 s0 large that I would have to thoroughly
study their contract-grant structure., I am experienced
with the contract progran of the Artificial Heart
Program of the Nation:l Heart Institute, which is
surrently sponsoring a large amount of work on bloode
compatible materials., There is also the possibility
of petting a grant to support students in biomaterials,
A few materials departments have obtained such funding.
With the possible emception of the Fetroloum iHesearch
Fund, however, funding for new projects 1s apt to get
tighter and tighter, as you know,

I could start some fundemental work with a good mieroscope
and a fow chemicals and glassware, This would be the
adsorption of proteins or other fluorescent materials

on polymer and posgible on metal and ceramic surfaces

As the work develops and hopefully some proposals ere
funded, I would like to expand the adsorntion work

by using ellipsometry and internal reflection infra=

red spectroscopys The infra-red facllities are no doubt
availeble in chemistryj the ellipsometer would probably
have to be written into a grant or contract., These three
techniques, slong with some simpler techniques whose
equipment is best homebuilt, would form the basis of a
good sur sces laboratory -- to study adsorption, catalysis,
and corrosion. A scanning electron microscope, if it 1s
obtained, could be extensively used in such work, as

could a microprobe if one becomes avalilable on the campus,
Constant temperature baths and hot stages would ensble

ons to do some pood work on adsorption and crystalliization
kimties.




I am also interested in studying some of the electro=-
kinetic properties of suriaces: zeta and streaming
potentials, Such studies caen provide informetion as

to the nature and extent of the electrical double layer,
which is essential if one is to understand adsorptions

A surface potential rig can be rather easily constructed
from scrounged equlipment; it can be used to measure
surface potential and help determine the orientation
of adsorbed polarizable molecules.

Deciding exaetly what to do and when to do it will
depend on space, time, an. perhaps money =- and
vogqiblv on students. None of the technigues 1
mentloned require expensiva equipment, An sllipsonmeter
can be purchased for around $5000, *rouph acceggories
would inerease the figure; a zeta potential apparatus
can be bullt for 1 to $2000; sur’ace potential equipment
can be built for $1000 or less; a good microscope hot
itage for kinetic studles would cost $16003 an interidal
rellectlion accessory for an infre-red spectrometer is
less than §1000, Thus much of this equipment can be
written Into rather small proposals,
Durdng our meeting we discussed another proposal I
wrote which was not funded, probably because it asked
for too rmich eguipment and money. The proposel is an
example, however, of how basic surf ce sciencemight be
applicable to medical and biochemical problems, The
techinical portion of that proposal, the portion I wrote,
is enclosed, Please return it to me as it is the only
copy I have, It was written a year abo a bit nailvely
and 1s now outdated,.

If you have any questions, or need any sdditionsl
information, please let me know.

I know a jeint appointment would spread me a little
thin «- and thet I would be trying to satisfy you and
Dean Williams as well as Dr. Kolff and perhaps other
rmedical people, But I am confident I could meet the
challenge successfully.

‘hank you for the tours, meetings, and discussions.
It was a most execiting experience.

Sincerely,

Joe Andrade

¢ce Deam M,L, Williams
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Osrice oF THE DEAN Terepuone B01-322-6011

Mr. J. D. Andrade
2250 South Ogden Street
Denver, Colorado 80210

Dear Mr. Andrade,
I appreciated your visit to our College, and enjoyed

vour seminar. I am sorry that our time was so short.

I regret that I forgot to ask you if you had a copy
of the notes with you on the latter part of the course in
Denver.

Sincerely vyours,

. L. WILLIAMS
Dean

MLW:iw




2250 South Ogden Strect
Denver, Colorado 0210
Auguat 11, 1660

Donalf'}. J- [;y[’?'ﬁ; n

Polymer Sciences Division
Stanford Research Institute
Menlo Park, California

Dear Don,

fonio loved the champagne! We really enjoyed your ccrpany,
the champagne, and tne conversation.

We will be golng to Salt Lake next week to interview with
Kolff and the head of the materiasls group, Dr, Sosin,

about a joint appointment. I'm a bit tense and quite

curious about the trip. You mentioned that there might

be something open 'n Seattle. I've enclosed two copies

of my resume (curriculum vita sounds s bit too presumptuous )=
one for your files and one to pass on to Sesttle in the

event something develops.

I have @ great deal of apprenticing yet to do - some in
basic reseerch and some In the more applied and ceclinical
aspects of biomaterials.

Thanks again for»the use of yvour slide.

Have n good trip to Russia,.

(&
JA: ba 1§ Z r7cumoo,
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Mr. J. D. Andrade P
2250 South Ogden Street 0Ff

Denver, Colorado 80210

Dear Mr. Andrade:-

Dr. Kolff has infopifed me o your plans to visit the _
University of Utah on JAugust 19and 20. We would appreciata
it if you would plan a seminar for the Materials Division
during your visit. The fopic is to be of your cheosing,
of course, but we are interested in your thoughts on

materials problems in biomedical research, == e
._ = '

7

We look forwafg/+o your visit.

Sincerely yours,

M{l"pl"_éz;{ o S.rf.‘;‘; ¢ B oh! .'rl

Cifs ek

A. Sosin, Head
Division of Materials
Science and Engineering




THE UNIVERSITY OF UTAH
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DEPARTMENT OF SURGERY

SALT LAKE CITY 84112
Bldg. 512 August 6, 1968

DIVISION OF ARTIFICIAL ORGANS
Witeem J. Kovre, M.D., Ph.D.
Chairman/Professor of Surgery

J. D, Andrade
Biomaterials Group
University of Denver
College of Engineering
Department of Metallurgy
University Park,

Denver, Colorado 80210

Dear Mr, Andrade:

It seems to me that Monday, August 19, would be the best day
for you to be here. I am writing to Mrs. Howard, who is the owner
of the Mount Majestic Lodge in Brighton to ask her to extend hospi-
tality to you, your wife,and your child for the night of Sunday,
in the lodge. She was nice enough to offer some time ago the use
of her facilities for promising scientists that considered joining us.
Brighton is a very lovely place and I am sure you will enjoy the
Sunday there. I will hear from Drs. Sosin and Williams whether they
will be in town. I strongly recommend that we have it on this week-
end since I may have other committments on other weekends.

Sincerely yours,
/ / /f- = V
é:/ 4 l Z/ ) Tz —
'}-Z,.
W, U KolfE, M.D,
WIK/ jb
ce: DIy Sos8in

Dean Williams
Mrs. Howard
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Hue L 4,

Dre W, J. KolLff

Div. of Artificial Organs, Bldg. 512
Department of Surgery

University of Uteh College of Medicine
Salt Leke City, UT Bkii2

Dear Dr. Kolff:
Thenk you for your letter of July 29, 1968.

Would it be possible for me to interview with you and with
8. Bosin and Williems'on a Mondey and Tuesday? I would prefer
ose, days,, s0 that would enable my family end I to drive over
ome ‘Saturday &nd spend part of the weekend exploring Salt Lake
City. Monday, August 12, or Y thereafter, except for
August 26 would be :fine.

I would be very happy to give & short on some of my
¥ 3

: L
recent work on protein-polymer interface interactions. Can I
bring both 2x2 and lantern slides?

If Dean Williams or Dr. Sosin would like me to glve a talk
to the Materials Institute, I would be happy te do so. Thank you.

o4 = v 1 %
Sincerely,

J " I. . .f.".n-ll‘-fl \1'3
Biomaterials Group

JDA /me




THE UNIVERSITY OF UTAH
COLLEGE OF MEDICINE

DEPARTMENT OF SURGERY

SALT LAKE CITY 84112
Bldg. 512 July 29, 1968

DIVISION OF ARTIFICIAL ORCANS
Wireen J. Korrr, M.D., Ph.D.
Chairman/Professor of Surgery

Mr. J, D, Andrade
2250 South Ogden Street
Denver, Colorado 80210

Dear Mr. Andrade:

Please let me know when you want to come in August. At that
time I would like to discuss further plans. It will have to do with
the blood materials interphase and I hope that this could be applied
to either artificial heatts, or artificial kidneys. If you know
what time you might arrive at the airport we can pick you up. It
would be most useful if you could stay over one night so that you
can then participate in one of our morning conferences, which start
at eight o' clock and assembles all of the members of the Division of
Artificial Organs. On that occasion we would like you to give a short
talk about fifteen minutes, and about anything that you are most inter-
ested in.

Dr. Sosin in the Department of Engineering, and Dean Max Williams,
would also like to see you when you come to visit. There is a possibility
of a joint appointment between us and the Materials Research Institute.

Sincerely yours,

[

W. J. Kolff, M.D. /
WJIK/ jb

ce: Dr. Sosin
Dean Williams




2250 South Ogden St.
Denver, Colo., 80210
July 21, 1968

Dre Wede Kolff

Dive of Artificial Organs, Bldgz 512

Dept. of Surgery

College of Mediecine

University of Utah ;
Salt Lake City, Utah 8j4112 |

Dear Dr, Kolff':

Thank you for your recent telephone eall and the }
request for an interview In Salt Lake City. We |
decided at that time to wait until August for the trip. |

My young son arrived safely and eagerly, the .
comprehensive examinations are now over and passed, and j
the Denver Conference on Bi medical Materials ended
yesterday -- so things are finally settling down to a
more healthy pace,

Dean Williams and I talked briefly at the Conferecej
I am looking forward to talking with him again in ;
Salt Lake .

I am planning on a graduation date &8 Yecenmber,
a8 we discumsed over the phone.

A copy of my curriculum vitae is attached. It is
complete except that it does not list the tutorial lecture
I gave last Tuesday at the Denver Biomaterials Conferencej
the lecture was titled "The Chemical Properties of
Solids,"

: 'r
I will be happy to go to Salt Lake in #ld or late |
August. I would most appreciate any details on the positioﬂ

you have in mind for me,. |

Thank you for your kind attention. |
|
Sincerely,

Je« De Andbade
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Wmeem J. Kowrr, M.D., Ph.D.
Chairman/Professor of Surgery
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—______—————__——-__ ____-_""'——..
Mr. J. D. Andrade
College of Engineering
Department of Metallurgy
University Park
Denver, Colorado 80210

Dear Mr. Andrade:

I have read your letter with great pleasure and I have studied the
reprints with enthusiasm. I would indeed love a cooperative pro-
gram with you.

A $200,000 kidney development contract has been approved but not
signed. As soon as it is signed I would have a place for you if
your requirements are indeed modest.

Dr. Kumar is our polymer chemist and I will take this up with him.
May I ask Dr. Predecki for references?

It would probably be good if you could come here for a visit. We
will pay your expenses from Denver to Salt Lake City and back.
Sincerely yopurs, ,
s Al
a_". ."" Lﬁ ]
v e i A
W. J. Kol1ff, M. D.

WJK/bwh
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Lihe We Jes Holff

Divizion eof Artificeizl Orgens
Building 512

Departmant of 3Jurgery

College of Hedlcine
University of Utah
.‘i{'.-llta i.z'ﬂl}-[. e Cit S Utah ‘.rll‘?

Degy Dr. Roifrfl:

Since writing to you on June 3 I have prjpared a resume of
my background, , copy 1s attashed for your information,

I will stay at the university until graduation, whieh should
be in mid-Degember, 1900, I8 there any possibllity of a
jeint appointment with the College of Fngineering or of
8!

@
post=doetoral feilowship for 1969%

Thank you for sour kind acttention.

3 ncerely,

- e

Jds Ds Andrade

cos Dean M, U Williams
>1lege of Ihglineering




Bldg.

THE UNIVERSITY OF UTAH
COLLEGE OF MEDICINE

DEPARTMENT OF SURGERY

SALT LAKE CITY 84112

DIVISION OF ARTIFICIAL ORGANS
Wmeesm J. Korrr, M.D,, Ph.D.

Chairman/Professor of Surgery

Mr. J. D. Andrade
Department of Metallurgy
College of Engineering
University of Denver
University Park

Denver, Colorado 80210

Dear Mr. Andrade:

Upon my return from South America I received a photo-
copy of your letter to Dean Williams. Please send me a
curriculum vitae and list of publications, but at this time
please realize that I suffer from the general uncertainty
that we 1ive in by our contracts and grants not being signed
in Washington.

With best personal regards.

Sincerely yours,

il ////’
ok 2// 2/{3‘ la’v‘.t/g

/ 7
W. J. Kolff, M. D. 7
WJIK:nem

cc: Dean M. C. Williams




THE UNIVERSITY OF UTAH

SALT LAKE CITY 84112

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING
1073 MerriLL EnGINEERING BUlLDING 13 May 1968

Mr. J. D. Andrade
University of Denver
College of Engineering
Department of Metallurgy
Denver, Colorado 80210

Dear Mr. Andrade:

Thank you for your interest in a teaching appointment at
the University of Utah.

We do have an expanding program in materials research and
also in biomedical engineering. I will review the available
openings in these areas and notify you of any possibilities
by 23 May 1968.

Sincerely yours,

M. L. WILLIAMS
Dean

MLW:jb




June 3, 1968

Dre Willem J, Kolff

Division of Artifielal Organs, Bldg, 512
Department of Surgery

Univ, of Utah College of riedicine

Salt Lake City, Uteh 84112

Dear Dr, Kolffs
Thank you for your letter of May 20.

As I am a graduate student, with little research
or industrial experience, it would be somewhat

presumptuous to produce a ocurriculum vitae, I will

attempt to cover everything in this letter,

I have been involved in biomaterials study and %
research for three years, Shortly after arriving in 3
Denver to Belin graduate work on an NSF Sraining

Grant I became interested in biomaterials, After
theroughly surveying the literature and publishing a
short paper on the subjeet (enclosed), my interest
focused on contact activation and the blood foreign
surlace problem, I became very familiar with the
clotting mechanism and contact activation, with emphasis
on the problems assoclated with implanted materials,

and discussed the problems with Doctors Paton and

von Kaulla of the Univ, of Colorade Mediecal Centen

Dr, Predeckl joimed the faculty at this time andg
agreed to be my thesis advisor, I wrote a proposal
with Dr. Predocki as principle investigator titled:
Coagulation-Resistant Coatings by Engyme Inhibition,
This was funded by Dr, Hasting's group at NHI and work
is in progressj the one~year contract ends in September,
A preliminary and somewhat naive abstract was published
and a talk given at last year's Stockholm eonference
{attached)j the work was not followed ups My work end
ideas were presented at the Artificial Heart Program
Materials Contractors' Meeting in Bethesda last Dec-
enrbers A copy of that presentation is also enclosed,

i am not a biochemist or a polymer chemist, but in

the process of doing this work I have become guite
famillar with many of the techniques used in polymer

and protein analysis and synthesis, particularly those
relating to surface modification and analysisa.

The above work provided me with a great deal of
experience, It alsc allowed me to meet and discuss
the work with many exciting people, particularly
Dry Leo Vroman, Dr. Donald Lyman, and Dr, Richard
Falbs But it did not qualify as a thesis.




I finally began to realize that one cannot hope
to understand or prevent contact activation withouf
understanding the basic surface == prtoein intere
actionsy this had already been discussed very cone
vineingly in the literature by Doctors Vroman and
My Ph,D. thesis thus became a study of the interaction
of plasma proteins with polymeric surfaces, with emphdésis
on the possible effects of surrace morphology and
erystallinity, This work is only beginning, though the
technique is now under control and ready to go. I hope
to complete the work this summer but that may be a bit
too optimistics The technique is to fluorescently
tag plasma proteins and, using a fluorescence microseope,
to literally see the interaction {adsorption) sites
on the polymer and metal surfaces, Hopefully there will
be a correlation between the morpholegy and energy of
the surface and protein adsorption, though my work has
not progressed this far, The work is now on polymer
surfaces but I hope to extend 18 in the future to metal
and eeramie surfaces, With metals it might be feasible
to combine the above with surface potential measurements,
which might shed some light on some of Dr, Sawyer's
findings with metals. I am confident that the fluorescende
technique could also be applicable to studies of membrane
permeabllity, though my background in membrene diffusion
is not very atrong,

In addition to the biomaterials experience and
interests noted above, I am also familiar with the basie
properties of engineering materials and the techniques
and methods commonly used to test and study them,

I very much want to work in a group where I can

learn and grows I am 27, married, and extremely intercsted
—and involved in biomaterials and teachling, I will be

happy to work, enthusiastically end hard, in sny related
area where my background might be of valus, Doctors Lyman,
Hastings, Vroman, and Fall, as well as Silas Braley,
know of my work, ideas, and sinceritys I would be
happy to work under nearly any possible arrangement and
salary, preferably starting in September. ;

Thank you fer your kind attentien,

Sincerely,

/,,,,,({‘,;.f.,c.
J. « Andrade




Dr. M,C, williams
Dean of Engineering
University of Utsh
Salt Lake Clty, Utah

Dear Dr, Williams:

T™his is a letter of tentative application for
e teaching or research position in the College of
BEnginsering.

I am & Ph,D. candidate in the Dept. of Metallurgy
and Materials Science at the University of Denvere.
My thesis deals with the interactions between blood
proteins end polymer surfaces. I will complete all
requirements in June and my thesis work in September,

though I probably will not have the degree in hand before

December, 1968, Thus I am looking for a teaching
or research appointment for September, 1968,

I understand that a materials sclence group is
evolving within the Dept., of Mechanical Englneering.
If you are looking for people to add to this group,

I would most epp eclate your consideration. I am
famileir with Dr, Kolff's work on artificlal internal
organs though I regret to say 1 have never met the
maen personally. I have talked with his collggue at
Oleveland, Dr, Nose, along with many other peogle in
the biometerials and artificliel orgen areas. £ you
are looking for someongto serve in an interdisciplinary
capacity with 1ife seidnce people, 1 think I would be
well qualified. I have & good background in organie
end biochemlistry, particularly protein chemistry, and
a fair knowledge of physiology, in addition to the
math end physics required of a materlals scientist.

I am a member of the American Soclety for Artificial
Internal Organsfend the American Chemical Soclety,

in addﬁion to geveral maSerials groups.

Thank you for your kind attention., If a position
1= available, I would spp eciate your consideration.
I cen supply references, transcripts, publications,
and any other supporting documents you might require.

Si&ceroly,

//J'.-ar l/(v((i'wa&-
/_f:. De Andrade




